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Chapter 22 

969 

CHAP. 23 

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing for Black Bass in Schoodic Lake in Washington 
County. 

Black bass in Schoodic Lake, Washington County; fishing regulated. Re­
solved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby 
is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to remove all size and 
bag limits on black bass in Schoodic Lake, ·Washington county, Maine. The 
open season to conform with the general law ice fishing and open water fishing 
seasons in all waters. 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 23 

RESOL VE, Continuing Unexpended Balances for Repairs and Construction in 
Certain State Institutions and State Teachers' Colleges. 

Emergency preamble. vVhereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effec­
tive until 90 days after adjournment; and 

Whereas, all of the projects authorized by the 96th Legislature to repair and 
construct certain buildings at various State Institutions are in process; and 

vVhereas, it is vitally necessary that the following legislation be passed to pre­
vent the lapsing of unexpended balances and avoid the possibility of the funds 
being lapsed prior to completion of the projects; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the constitution of Maine, and require the following leg­
islation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health 
and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Resolves, 1953, c. 101, amended. Resolved: That the second paragraph of 
chapter 101 of the resolves of 1953 be, and hereby is, repealed and the following 
paragraph enacted in place thereof: 

'Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carry­
ing account until the purpose of the resolve has been accomplished.'; and be it 
further 

Resolves, 1953, c. IIO, amended. Resolved: That the second paragraph of 
chapter 110 of the resolves of 1953 be, and hereby is, repealed and the follow­
ing paragraph enacted in place thereof: 

'Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carry­
ing account until the purpose of the resolve has been accomplished.'; and be it 
further 

Resolves, 1953, C. III, amended. Resolved: That the second paragraph of 
chapter III of the resolves of 1953 be, and hereby is, repealed and the following 
paragraph enacted in place thereof: 
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'Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carry­
ing account until the purpose of the resolve has been accomplished.'; and be it 
further 

Resolves, 1953, c. 120, amended. Resolved: That the second paragraph of 
chapter 120 of the resolves of 1953 be, and hereby is, repealed and the following 
paragraph enacted in place thereof: 

'Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carry­
ing account until the purpose of the resolve has been accomplished.'; and be it 
further 

Resolves, 1953, c. 121, amended. Resolved: That the second paragraph of 
chapter 121 of the resolves of 1953 be, and hereby is, repealed and the follow­
ing paragraph enacted in place thereof: 

'Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carry,.. 
ing account until the purpose of the resolve has been accomplished.'; and be it 
further 

Resolves, 1953, c. 122, amended. Resolved: That the second paragraph of 
chapter 122 of the resolves of 1953 be, and hereby is, repealed and the following 
paragraph enacted in place thereof: 

'Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carry­
ing account until the purpose of the resolve has been accomplished.'; and be it 
further 

Resolves, 1953, c. 124, amended. Resolved: That the second paragraph of 
chapter 124 of the resolves of 1953 be, and hereby is, repealed and the following 
paragraph enacted in place thereof: 

'Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carry­
ing account until the purpose of the resolve has been accomplished.'; and be it 
further 

Resolves, 1953, c. 133, amended. Resolved: That the second paragraph of 
chapter I33 of the resolves of 1953 be, and hereby is, repealed and the following 
paragraph enacted in place thereof: 

'Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carry­
ing account until the purpose of the resolve has been accomplished.'; and be it 
further 

Resolves, 1949, c. 177, amended. Resolved: That that part of chapter I77 
of the resolves of 1949, as amended by chapter 75 of the resolves of I953, which 
relates to the Reformatory for \i\T omen is hereby further amended by adding at 
the end thereof, before the emergency clause, the following paragraph: 

'Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carry­
ing account until the purpose of the resolve has been accomplished.'; and be it 
further 

Resolves, 1953, c. II 4, amended. Resolved: That the second paragraph of 
chapter II4 of the resolves of 1953 be, and hereby is, repealed and the following 
paragraph enacted in place thereof: 
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'Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carry­
ing account until the purpose of the resolve shall be accomplished.'; and be it 
further 

Resolves, 1953, c. 109, amended. Resolved: That the second paragraph of 
chapter 109 of the resolves of 1953 be, and hereby is, repealed and the following 
paragraph enacted in place thereof: 

'Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carry­
ing account until the purpose of the resolve shall be accomplished.'; and be it 
further 

Resolves, 1953, c. II9, amended. Resolved: That the second paragraph of 
chapter II9 of the resolves of 1953 be, and hereby is, repealed and the following 
paragraph enacted in place thereof: 

'Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carry­
ing account until the purpose of the resolve shall be accomplished.'; and be it 
further 

Resolves, 1953, c. II5, amended. Resolved: That the second paragraph of 
chapter II5 of the resolves of 1953 be, and hereby is, repealed and the following 
paragraph enacted in place thereof: 

'Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carry­
ing account until the purpose of the resolve shall be accomplished.' 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this re­
solve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective ~Iarch 18. 1955 

Chapter 24 

RESOLVE, to Apportion One Hundred and Fifty-one Representatives Among 
the Several Counties, Cities, Towns, Plantations and Classes in the State of 
Maine. 

A pportionment of representatives to the legislature. Resolved: That the 
ninety-eighth Legislature to and including that of the year nineteen hundred and 
sixty-two: 

The County of Androscoggin shall choose thirteen representatives to be appor­
tioned as follows: Auburn, three representatives; Lewiston, six representatives; 
Durham and Lisbon, one representative; Poland, Mechanic Falls and Minot, one 
representative; Leeds, Greene, 'Vales and Webster, one representative; Turner, 
Livermore and Livermore Falls, one representative. 

The County of Aroostook shall choose fifteen representatives to be apportioned 
as follows: Caribou, one representative; Fort Fairfield, one representative; 
Presque Isle, one representative; Houlton, one representative; Sherman, Island 
Falls, Hersey, Crystal, Benedicta, Silver Ridge (Unorganized), Macwahoc Plan­
tation, South Molunkus (Unorganized), Molunkus (Unorganized), Dyer Brook, 
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